

No. 16-3076

No. 16-3570

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NOVELIS CORPORATION, Petitioner-Cross-Respondent

JOHN TESORIERO, MACHAEL MALONE, RICHARD FARRANDS, AND
ANDREW DUSCHEN, Intervenors,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, Respondent-Cross-Petitioner,

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING,
ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATL
UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC, Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF A DECISION OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND COALITION FOR A
DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE**

Kate Comerford Todd
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C.
202-463-5337

Maurice Baskin
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-772-2526
mbaskin@littler.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BOARD’S DECISION INFRINGES THE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF EMPLOYERS.....	4
II. THE BOARD’S ISSUANCE OF A BARGAINING ORDER VIOLATES SETTLED LAW IN THIS CIRCUIT.....	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bandag, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 583 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Caradco Corp.</i> , 267 NLRB 1356 (1983)	7
<i>Cardinal Home Products</i> , 338 NLRB 1004 (2003)	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008)	3, 5, 6
<i>Evergreen America Corp.</i> , 348 NLRB 178 (2006)	8
<i>HarperCollins San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 1324 (2d Cir. 1996)	10, 12
<i>Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d at 196	7, 9
<i>J.J. Newberry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1981)	10
<i>J.L.M., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 31 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1994)	10, 11, 12
<i>Kinney Drugs v. NLRB</i> , 74 F.3d 1419 (2d Cir. 1996)	7, 10
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	3
<i>Manhattan Crowne Plaza</i> , 341 NLRB 619 (2004)	7

<i>NLRB v. Chester Valley, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1981)	10, 12
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Heads & Threads Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 282 (2d Cir. 1983)	10
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Serv., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>NLRB v. Jamaica Towing, Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1980)	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Knogo Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>NLRB v. Marion Rohr Corp., Inc.</i> , 714 F. 2d 228 (2d Cir. 1993)	10, 12
<i>NLRB v. Pace Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>NLRB v. Windsor Industries, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Novi American, Inc.</i> , 309 NLRB 544 (1992).....	7
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1225 (2006).....	7
<i>Stanadyne Automotive Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 85 (2005).....	6
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	3
